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GARETH HOSKINS ARCHITECTS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: SC254352)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 30 September 2020.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY
The principal activity of the company in the year under review was that of architectural design.

DIRECTORS
T'he directors shown below have held office during the whole of the period from 1 October 2019 to the date of this report.

J M Guillain

C I Coleman-Smith

G Bernatzky

T Bernatzky

S Logan

N Van Jonker

G Gibb

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companics Act 2006 relating to small companics.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

J M Guillain - Director

28 June 2021
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GARETH HOSKINS ARCHITECTS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: SC254352)

INCOME STATEMENT
For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

TURNOVER

Cost of sales
GROSS (LOSS)Y/PROFIT

Administrative expenses

Other operating income
OPERATING PROFIT

Interest payable and similar expenses
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Tax on profit
PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR

Notes

30.9.20
£

1,944,282

1,944,757

(475)

710,133

(710.608)
738.893
28,285

425
27,860

9.088

18,772

The notes form part of these financial statements
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30.9.19
£

2,009,558

1,954,355

55,203

558,504
(503,301)

625,838
122,537

122,537

37.454
85,083

—_—l



GARETH HOSKINS ARCHITECTS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: SC254352)

BALANCE SHEET

30 September 2020
30.9.20 30.9.19
Notes £ £ £ £
FIXED ASSETS
Intangible assets 6 - -
Tangible assets 7 103,846 41,891
103,846 41,891

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors 8 617,338 673,038
Cash at bank and in hand 323,930 249 352

941,268 922,390
CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year 9 433,050 424,544
NET CURRENT ASSETS 508,218 497,846
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 612,064 539,737
CREDITORS
Amounts falling due after more than one year 10 (47,500) -
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES (7,325) (1,270)
NET ASSETS 557,239 538,467
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital 1.000 1,000
Retained earnings 556,239 537.467
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 557,239 538,467

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 30 September
2020.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the vear ended 30 September 2020 in
accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

(a)  ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and

(by  preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each
financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and
which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable
to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements
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GARETH HOSKINS ARCHITECTS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: SC254352)

BALANCE SHEET - continued
30 September 2020

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small
companies regime.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 28 June 2021 and were signed on its
behalf by:

J M Guillain - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements
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GARETH HOSKINS ARCHITECTS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: SC254352)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

Balance at 1 October 2018

Changes in equity
Total comprehensive income
Balance at 30 September 2019

Changes in equity
Total comprehensive income
Balance at 30 September 2020

Called up

share Retained Total
capital earnings equity
£ £ 3

1,000 452 384 453,384

- 85,083 85,083

1,000 537,467 538,467

- 18,772 18,772

1,000 556,239 557,239

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 6



GARETH HOSKINS ARCHITECTS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: SC254352)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Gareth Hoskins Architects Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in Scotland. The company’s registered
number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities"
and the Companics Act 2006. The financial statements have been preparcd under the historical cost convention.

Turnover
Turnover represents the value of services provided in the year, excluding value added tax.,

Goodwill
Goodwill, being the amount paid in connegction with the acquisition of a business in 2003, has been amortised over its
estimated useful life of fifteen years.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates i order to write off the cost less estimated residual value of cach asset
over its estimated useful life.

Plant and machinery ete - 33% on cost and 25% on cost

Taxation
Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the [ncome Statement, except to the extent that
it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively
enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in
which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted
or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be
recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date.
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction.
Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

Page 7 continued...



GARETH HOSKINS ARCHITECTS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: SC254352)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts are capitalised in the balance sheet. These assets are initially recognised at
transaction price and are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. The interest element of these obligations is charged to
the profit and loss account over the relevant period using the effective interest rate method. The capital element of future
payments is treated as a liability.

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the period of the
lease,

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme for employees and makes pension contributions to the personal
pension schemes of a director and an employee. Contributions payable to these pension schemes are charged to profit or loss
in the period to which they relate.

Income from joint ventures
Income earned in the year from joint ventures is accounted for as other operating income.

Government grants

Government grants in respect of revenue expenditure are credited to the profit and loss account in the period to which they
relate.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 43 (2019-42) .

OPERATING PROFIT

The operating profit is stated after charging:

30.9.20 30.9.19
£ £
Depreciation - owned assets 41,222 16,656
TAXATION
Analysis of the tax charge
The tax charge on the profit for the year was as follows:
30.9.20 30.9.19
£ £
Current tax:
UK corporation tax 3,033 24,321
Foreign tax on income - 11,282
Prior year adjustment
foreign tax - 5
Total current tax 3,033 35,608
Deferred tax 6,055 1,846
Tax on profit 9,088 37,454
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GARETH HOSKINS ARCHITECTS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: SC254352)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At | Cctober 2019

and 30 September 2020
AMORTISATION

At 1 Cetober 2019

and 30 September 2020
NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 September 2020
At 30 September 2019

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At 1 October 2019
Additions

Disposals

At 30 September 2020
DEPRECIATION
At 1 October 2019
Charge for ycar
Eliminated on disposal
At 30 September 2020
NET BOOK YVALUE
At 30 September 2020
At 30 September 2319

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade debtors
Other debtors
Tax recoverable
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30.9.20

£
497,558
86,130

33,650

617,338

Goodwill
£

30,000

30,000

Plant and
machinery
etc

£

177,579
104,834
(4,008)

278,405

135,688
41,222

(2,351)

174,559

103,846
41.891

—_—

30.9.19

£
584,339
83,720

4,979

673,038

continued...



GARETH HOSKINS ARCHITECTS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: SC254352)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

9.

10.

11.

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

30.9.20
£
Bank loans and overdrafts 2,500
Trade creditors 201,971
Taxation and social security 185,395
Other creditors 43,184
433,050
CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE
YEAR
30.9.20
£
Bank loans 47,500
Amounts falling due in more than five years:
Repayable by instalments
Bank loans 7,500

OTHER FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS

At 30 September 2020 the company was committed to making total payments under non-cancellable operating leases of

£61,333 (2019, £86,301).
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30.9.19
£

94,459
163,346

136,739

424,544

30.9.19
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