GARETH HOSKINS ARCHITECTS LIMITED

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS AND

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

	Page
Company Information	1
Report of the Directors	2
Income Statement	3
Balance Sheet	4
Statement of Changes in Equity	6
Notes to the Financial Statements	7

GARETH HOSKINS ARCHITECTS LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

DIRECTORS: J M Guillain

C J Coleman-Smith

G Bernatzky T Bernatzky S Logan N Van Jonker G Gibb

SECRETARY: S J Buchanan

REGISTERED OFFICE: Studio 401

South Block

60 - 64 Osborne Street

Glasgow G1 5QH

REGISTERED NUMBER: SC254352 (Scotland)

ACCOUNTANTS: Benham Conway & Co

16 Royal Crescent

Glasgow G3 7SL

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 30 September 2020.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The principal activity of the company in the year under review was that of architectural design.

DIRECTORS

The directors shown below have held office during the whole of the period from 1 October 2019 to the date of this report.

J M Guillain

C J Coleman-Smith

G Bernatzky

T Bernatzky

S Logan

N Van Jonker

G Gibb

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

J M Guillain - Director

28 June 2021

INCOME STATEMENT For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

		30.9.20	30.9.19
	Notes	£	£
TURNOVER		1,944,282	2,009,558
Cost of sales		1,944,757	1,954,355
GROSS (LOSS)/PROFIT		(475)	55,203
Administrative expenses		710,133	558,504
		(710,608)	(503,301)
Other operating income		738,893	625,838
OPERATING PROFIT	4	28,285	122,537
Interest payable and similar expenses		425	_
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION		27,860	122,537
Tax on profit	5	9,088	37,454
PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR		18,772	85,083

BALANCE SHEET 30 September 2020

		30.9.20		30.9.19	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Intangible assets	6		-		-
Tangible assets	7		$\frac{103,846}{103,846}$		<u>41,891</u> 41,891
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors	8	617,338		673,038	
Cash at bank and in hand		323,930		249,352	
		941,268		922,390	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	9	433,050		424,544	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			<u>508,218</u>		<u>497,846</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					
LIABILITIES			612,064		539,737
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one year	10		(47,500)		_
			(',,		
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			(7,325)		(1,270)
NET ASSETS			557,239		538,467
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			4.000		1 000
Called up share capital			1,000		1,000
Retained earnings			<u>556,239</u>		537,467
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			<u>557,239</u>		<u>538,467</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 30 September 2020

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2020 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 4 continued...

BALANCE SHEET - continued 30 September 2020

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 28 June 2021 and were signed on its behalf by:

J M Guillain - Director

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

	Called up share capital £	Retained earnings £	Total equity £
Balance at 1 October 2018	1,000	452,384	453,384
Changes in equity Total comprehensive income Balance at 30 September 2019	1,000	85,083 537,467	85,083 538,467
Changes in equity Total comprehensive income Balance at 30 September 2020	1,000	18,772 556,239	18,772 557,239

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Gareth Hoskins Architects Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in Scotland. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover

Turnover represents the value of services provided in the year, excluding value added tax.

Goodwill

Goodwill, being the amount paid in connection with the acquisition of a business in 2003, has been amortised over its estimated useful life of fifteen years.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its estimated useful life.

Plant and machinery etc - 33% on cost and 25% on cost

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

Page 7 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts are capitalised in the balance sheet. These assets are initially recognised at transaction price and are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. The interest element of these obligations is charged to the profit and loss account over the relevant period using the effective interest rate method. The capital element of future payments is treated as a liability.

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme for employees and makes pension contributions to the personal pension schemes of a director and an employee. Contributions payable to these pension schemes are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

Income from joint ventures

Income earned in the year from joint ventures is accounted for as other operating income.

Government grants

Government grants in respect of revenue expenditure are credited to the profit and loss account in the period to which they relate.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 43 (2019 - 42).

4. **OPERATING PROFIT**

The operating profit is stated after charging:

		£	£
	Depreciation - owned assets	<u>41,222</u>	16,656
5.	TAXATION		
	Analysis of the tax charge		
	The tax charge on the profit for the year was as follows:		
		30.9.20	30.9.19
		£	£
	Current tax:		
	UK corporation tax	3,033	24,321
	Foreign tax on income	-	11,282
	Prior year adjustment		
	foreign tax	-	5
	Total current tax	3,033	35,608
	Deferred tax	6,055	1,846
	Tax on profit	9,088	37,454

Page 8 continued...

30.9.20

30.9.19

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

6.	INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS		Goodwill
	GOOT.		£
	COST		
	At 1 October 2019		20.000
	and 30 September 2020 AMORTISATION		<u>30,000</u>
	At 1 October 2019		
	and 30 September 2020		30,000
	NET BOOK VALUE		
	At 30 September 2020		_
	At 30 September 2020 At 30 September 2019		
	At 30 September 2019		
7.	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS		
/-	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS		Plant and
			machinery
			etc
			£
	COST		
	At 1 October 2019		177,579
	Additions		104,834
	Disposals		(4,008)
	At 30 September 2020		278,405
	DEPRECIATION		
	At 1 October 2019		135,688
	Charge for year		41,222
	Eliminated on disposal		(2,351)
	At 30 September 2020		174,559
	NET BOOK VALUE		
	At 30 September 2020		103,846
	At 30 September 2019		41,891
8.	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
		30.9.20	30.9.19
		£	£
	Trade debtors	497,558	584,339
	Other debtors	86,130	83,720
	Tax recoverable	33,650	4,979
		617,338	673,038
			

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued For The Year Ended 30 September 2020

9.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
		30.9.20	30.9.19
		£	£
	Bank loans and overdrafts	2,500	-
	Trade creditors	201,971	94,459
	Taxation and social security	185,395	193,346
	Other creditors	43,184	136,739
		433,050	424,544
10.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR		
		30.9.20	30.9.19
		£	£
	Bank loans	<u>47,500</u>	
	Amounts falling due in more than five years:		
	Repayable by instalments		
	Bank loans	<u> 7,500</u>	

11. OTHER FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS

At 30 September 2020 the company was committed to making total payments under non-cancellable operating leases of £61,333 (2019, £86,301).

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.